
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 11 September 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Preston Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019



 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 11 September 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 and 12 
June 2019 minutes re-presented 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

5 - 28 

 Finance 
To compare actual revenue income and expenditure 
against profiled budget for the four months ended 31st 
July 2019. 
 

 

8   Draft Calendar of Meetings 
 

29 - 33 

 Corporate 
To consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2021. 
 

 

9   Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 
 

34 - 50 

 Planning 
To consider the formal adoption of the new Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019



 
 

10   Planning Advisory Panel 
 

51 - 54 

 Planning 
To consider the arrangements and membership of the 
Planning Advisory Panel. 
 

 

11   Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance Working Definition of Antisemitism 
 

55 - 57 

 Leader 
To consider adoption of the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance working definition of antisemitism. 
 

 

12   Exclusion of the Public 
 

58 

13   Estates Property Matters 
 

59 - 65 

 Finance 
To consider an Estates property matter.  
 

 

14   Estates Property Matters 
 

66 - 69 

 Finance 
To consider an Estates property matter.  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019



 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report is noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of 
the 2019/20 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 
2019/20 and actual spend to 31 July 2019 and provides explanations for 
significant variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 31 July 2019 was £16,000 less than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional 
expenditure of £35,000 due to service related expenditure and £51,000 
additional income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each portfolio over the 
first four months of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of 
each portfolio to 31 July 2019 together with an explanation of any significant 
variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual portfolios have also been analysed and are also shown in the 
Annex. 

2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. lease costs) are allocated at the end of the year, 
and others are stepped throughout the year (e.g. rental income is invoiced 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 5

ITEM 7



quarterly in advance). The manner that income or expenditure is received or 
incurred over the course of the year is referred to as its profile. 

2.2 In order to make the analysis more relevant, the actual income and 
expenditure to 31 July is being compared against its profiled position at this 
time. 

Analysis of income and expenditure 

2.3 The Annex shows, by portfolio, an analysis of original budget, profiled budget 
to date, actual expenditure to date and the variance between profiled budget 
and actual income / expenditure. 

2.4 The Annex also shows an analysis of key areas of income and expenditure 
within the budget that are traditionally subject to variations in the year. 

3 Analysis of Financial Performance 

3.1 Leader’s Portfolio 

The Leader’s portfolio shows net expenditure to the end of July of £614,000 
against a profiled budget of
[...]
 (696) (217) (237) (20)
This includes all income from Community & Leisure services

including indoor and outdoor leisure facilities, The Lights and

cemeteries.

(14,589) (5,377) (5,229) 148 

Total 5,571 1,178 1,164 (15)

KEY FINANCIAL AREAS
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 11 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 27



£ 000

Profiled  Estimate to 31 July 2019 1,178 

Actual Spend to 31 July 2019 1,164 

Favourable Variance to 31 July 2019 (15)

Staff costs

Staff costs are lower than estimated at this time in the year, due mainly to vacancies (162)

Income

Investment income is higher than budgeted in the first half of the year due to a slightly better 

return than estimated

(51)

Building Control income is lower than estimated in the year to date 15 

Car parking income is lower than estimated for the first part of the year 42 

Income from planning application fees and from pre-application advice has been lower than

estimated in the year to date

165 

Income from Community & Leisure services has been higher than estimated for the first part

of the year.

(20)

Sundry variance (4)

(15)

PORTFOLIO FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 28



 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2021 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2021, as set out in the Annex to the 
report, be approved. 

Recommendation to Council 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To approve the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2021. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The annex to this report puts forward for approval a draft Calendar of 
Meetings for 2021. The calendar is generally the same as for 2020 with 
appropriate breaks for the Cabinet and OSCOM throughout the year with the 
following exceptions and key dates: 

 Council will be held on 27 January to agree the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 

 Council will be held on 26 February to 
[...]
pm Andover

17 Friday Southern Viewing Panel 2.00 pm tbc

21 Tuesday Southern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

23 Thursday Licensing Committee 5.30 pm Andover

29 Wednesday General Purposes Committee 4.00 pm Andover

Oct 4 Monday Budget Panel 5.30 pm Andover

6 Wednesday Northern Viewing Panel 9.00 am tbc

6 Wednesday Cabinet 5.30 pm Andover

7 Thursday Northern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Andover

8 Friday Southern Viewing Panel 2.00 pm tbc

12 Tuesday Southern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

13 Wednesday Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5.30 pm Andover

21 Thursday Licensing Committee 5.30 pm Andover

27 Wednesday Northern Viewing Panel 9.00 am tbc

28 Thursday Northern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Andover

29 Friday Southern Viewing Panel 2.00 pm tbc

Nov 2 Tuesday Southern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

3 Wednesday General Purposes Committee 4.00 pm Andover

3 Wednesday Cabinet 5.30 pm Andover

10 Wednesday Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5.30 pm Andover

17 Wednesday Northern Viewing Panel 9.00 am tbc

17 Wednesday COUNCIL 5.30 pm Andover

18 Thursday Northern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Andover

19 Friday Southern Viewing Panel 2.00 pm tbc

23 Tuesday Southern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

25 Thursday Licensing Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

Dec 1 Wednesday Cabinet 5.30 pm Romsey

8 Wednesday Northern Viewing Panel 9.00 am tbc

8 Wednesday Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

9 Thursday Northern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Andover

10 Friday Southern Viewing Panel 2.00 pm tbc

14 Tuesday Southern Area Planning Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

23 Thursday Licensing Committee 5.30 pm Romsey

25 Saturday CHRISTMAS DAY
26 Sunday BOXING DAY

Date

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 33



 Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
That consideration be given for the formal adoption of the new Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan 2019. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Enforcement is defined as any action by an officer which encourages 
compliance with legislation enforced by the council. A range of actions are 
available, including informal interventions (e.g. offering advice) through to 
more formal measures such as prosecution in the courts. 

 Test Valley Borough Council’s current policy entitled “Procedural Policy On 
The Enforcement Of Planning Control” was published in February 2011. 

 Since 2011, new relevant law, guidance and legislation has been introduced.  

 The current policy therefore requires updating to reflect the current and 
established practice and legislation. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 outlines Test Valley Borough 
Council’s approach to encouraging compliance with its regulations and 
policies in a way that is in line with current government legislation and 
guidance. 

1.2 It explains how breaches of planning control will be investigated. 

1.3 It provides a common reference point and guidance on a range of options 
available to achieve compliance. 

1.4 It sets out the priorities we have for investigating alleged breaches of planning 
control. 

1.5 It sets out the procedures, priorities and performance the public can expect to 
receive. 

1.6 It is intended for all users and providers of the service, including:  

 members of the public, 

 interested parties, 

 Town and Parish Councils and Borough Councillors 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 34

ITEM 9



2 Background  

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (NPPF) states under 
paragraph 58 that : 

2.2 Councils should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage 
enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should 
set out how they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, 
investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where 
appropriate. 

2.3 The Council’s current Planning Enforcement Policy was published in July 
2011 and as a result in changes in law, guidance and legislation it must now 
be updated to reflect the current and established practice and legislation. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 complies with the Councils values 
in that it highlights that: 

 The Council are Accountable for each and every decision made. Whether 
it be to enforce against a potential breach of planning control or consider a 
matter to be non expedient. Our activities should be open to public 
scrutiny, with clear and accessible policies, and fair and efficient 
complaints procedure. 

 The Council act with Integrity and treat every situation fairly and with 
honesty at all times. Maintaining a open and transparent approach where 
the situation allows. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 In drafting this document consultations have been undertaken with various 
Heads of Department/Service including Head of Planning and Building, 
Development Managers North/South, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Solicitor and Legal Service Manager, Corporate Director and 
Planning & Building Portfolio Holder. 

4.2 This document has been approved at OMT level and Portfolio Group prior to 
recommendation to be considered at Cabinet. 

5 Options  

5.1 Should the Council choose to not adopt a revised Local Planning Enforcement 
Plan there would be no up-to-date common reference point and there would 
be a risk that the principles would be inconsistently applied across the service. 

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 There may increase the risk of a legal challenge and reduce the fairness and 
effectiveness of the Council’s approach to planning enforcement. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 35



7 Risk Management  

7.1 To continue using the current out of date Enforcement Procedural Policy we 
present a CIII risk in that the likelihood of the Council receiving a legal 
challenge is S
[...]


14.0 Other Useful Links 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 39



 
Test Valley Borough Council Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 

August 2019 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Test Valley contains a diverse and high quality environment including a 

significant number listed buildings and conservations areas, suburban areas, 
business parks and attractive countryside all of which are highly valued by its 
residents. 

 
1.2 This enforcement plan sets out Test Valley Borough Council’s approach to 

planning enforcement, explains how breaches of planning control will be 
investigated, provides guidance on a range of options available to achieve 
compliance and sets out the priorities we have for investigating alleged 
breaches of planning control. 

 
1.3 The Council is firmly committed to an effective and efficient enforcement 

service and this document will set out the procedures, priorities and 
performance the public can expect to receive. 

 
1.4 This document is intended for all users and providers of the service, including 

members of the public, interested parties, Town and Parish Councils and 
Borough Councilors. 

 

2.0 Government Advice and Legislation 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides the main legislative 

framework for dealing with breaches of planning control.  The Act provides the 
Council with the necessary powers to deal with breaches of planning control 
whilst the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), provides guidance on how the Council 
should deal with breaches of planning control. 

 
2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning 

Practice Guidance (NPPG) make it clear that the powers provided by the Act 
are discretionary and should only be used when it is expedient to do so.  Any 
action taken should be commensurate with the seriousness of the breach of 
planning control and the harm caused or harm that may be c
[...]
he costs of undertaking the works from the 
landowner, including charging the land with the costs incurred.  Whilst this 
can be an effective way to secure compliance with an Enforcement Notice, 
it can also involve a significant cost to the Council.  Such action will, 
therefore, only be considered in exceptional circumstances, and will be 
subject to appropriate resources being identified. 

 Prosecute land owners who fail to comply with an Enforcement Notice 
within the compliance period.  In most cases this will be the preferred 
method. 

 Prosecute land owners who have committed other criminal offences such 
as unauthorised works to protected trees and listed buildings and the 
display of advertisements without consent. 

 Apply to the County Court or High Court for an injunction in serious cases. 
 

12.0 Enforcement Register 
 
12.1 The Council has a statutory duty to hold and maintain an enforcement register.  

This records details and basic information about what notices have been 
issued.  The notices contained in the register are: 

 Enforcement Notices 

 Breach of Condition Notices 

 Full Stop Notices 

 Temporary Stop Notices. 
 
12.2 The enforcement registers are public records and hard copies of the notices 

can be viewed at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire   SP10 3AJ.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 49



 
Test Valley Borough Council Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 

August 2019 

 

 

13.0 Deliberate concealment - Planning Enforcement Orders 
 
13.1 In accordance with Sections 171BA, 171BB and 171BC of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, the 
Council can apply to the Magistrates’ Court for a Planning Enforcement Order 
to be made if it finds that an owner/occupier has deliberately concealed an 
unauthorised development. 

 
13.2 In these circumstances, the Council will need to produce evidence that the 

owner/occupier has t
[...]

 

 Planning Advisory Panel 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the approach set out in paragraph 5.3.1 to paragraph 5.3.5 of the report 
regarding the arrangement and membership of the Planning Advisory Panel be 
agreed 
 

SUMMARY:  

 To review the arrangements and membership of the Planning Advisory Panel  
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Members play a valuable role in the formulation and review of planning policy. 
The Council’s informal member’s panel, the Planning Advisory Panel, 
provides the forum for members to be briefed and views to be raised. 

1.2 The Planning Advisory Panel was last reviewed in 2016 the outcome of which 
was agreed by Cabinet. There is now an opportunity to revisit that review and 
update the arrangements and membership of the panel. 

2 Background  

2.1 Planning policy documents establish the planning framework for the Borough. 
The Head of Planning Policy is responsible for advising the Council and 
Portfolio Holder on planning policy issues at a national, sub regional and local 
level. There is also the responsibility for taking planning documents through 
the necessary processes and monitoring their application. 

2.2 These documents, whether it is the Development Plan Document or 
Supplementary Planning Documents, are approved and adopted at meetings 
of the Council. This provides the forum for all Members to formally debate the 
content of planning policy documents. 

2.3 As a mechanism for greater Member involvement in the planning policy 
process an informal Planning Advisory Panel (PAP) was established. These 
meetings provided opportunity for Members to be briefed on planning policy 
and for them to raise any issues they may have. The PAP is not a decision 
making body.  
 

2.4 The PAP is long established however the function and role of councillors in 
the PAP was considered as part of the OSCOM review into member 
involvement in the preparation of planning policy. This review reported to 

[...]


Antisemitism 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working definition of 
antisemitism is adopted; namely “Antisemitism is a certain perception of 
Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward Jews.  Rhetorical and 
physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-
Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish Community 
institutions and religious facilities”  
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to consider the adoption of the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working definition of Antisemitism.  

 

 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) is an international 
organisation consisting of 32 member countries, including the United 
Kingdom, bringing together member governments to strengthen, advance and 
promote Holocaust education, research and remembrance.  

1.2 In May 2016 the IHRA adopted a working definition of antisemitism and set 
out some contemporary examples of antisemitism in public life, the media, 
schools, the workplace and the religious sphere.  The definition states: 

“ Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as 
hatred toward Jews.  Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism 
are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, 
toward Jewish Community institutions and religious facilities” 

1.3 In December 2016 the UK Government, recognising that antisemitism 
continues to be a problem in this country also formally adopted the definition 
and numerous Local Authorities have gone on to adopt it also. 

1.4 It is proposed that Test Valley Borough Council adopts the IHRA’s working 
definition.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 55

ITEM 11



2 Options  

2.1 The options are to either adopt the definition or not.  Adopting a clear and 
consistent definition of antisemitism supports the Council’s equalities 
objectives and would provide residents of and visitors to the Borough with 
reassurance that antisemitism will not be tolerated.   

3 Risk Management  

3.1 A Risk Management questionnaire has been completed and indicates this 
report does not require a risk assessment because the changes/issues 
covered by this report are not significant in terms of risk or have previously 
been considered. 

4 Resource Implications  

4.1 No resource implications are identified.  

5 Legal Implications  

5.1 There are no legal implications, save that adoption of the definition would 
support the Council’s equalities objectives and duties as further described 
below. 

6 Equality Issues  

6.1 No adverse equality issues are identified. Adopting the IHRA definition of 
antisemitism would support the Council’s obligations under the Equality Act 
2010 including its duty under the Public Sector Equality Duty to have due 
regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not; and 

(c) foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

7 Other Issues 

7.1 None are identified.   

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

8.1 It is recommended that the IHRA working definition of antisemitism is 
adopted. 

8.2 Whilst the definition is not legally binding, adoption would support the Council 
in meeting its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 in providing a clear 
definition of antisemitism and assisting in identifying antisemitism where it 
may exist. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 56



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None  

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

Portfolio: Leader                        

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 11 September 2019 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 57



 

 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report(s) on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
 
Item 13 Estates Property Matters  
Item 14 Estates Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that these reports contain exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority holding 
that information. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019

Page 58

ITEM 12


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Financial Monitoring
	Text1
	Corporate Financial Monitoring - Annex

	8 Draft Calendar of Meetings
	Text1
	Annex - Draft Calendar of Meetings 2021

	9 Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019
	Text1
	Annex - Draft Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019

	10 Planning Advisory Panel
	Text1

	11 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance Working

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

 

92 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 
3AJ 

on 11 September 2019 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor A Ward 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

Councillor M Cooper 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
 

139   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 

140   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

141   Urgent Items 
 

The Chairman agreed to the addition of the following item of urgent business to the 
agenda for the meeting of Cabinet on Wednesday 11 September 2019: 
 
Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Council Tax Support 
Scheme Panel Update 
 
Following the establishment of an Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panel to 
consider the impact of the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21, the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were required to be 
considered by Cabinet in order for the draft scheme to go out for an 8 week public 
consultation, beginning 18 September, and allow sufficient time for the feedback to 
be reviewed and a final scheme approved by Council. Approval of a final scheme 
was required in a timely manner in order for the Council to be able to continue to 
provide council tax support to eligible residents in the Borough.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a consultation be undertaken on the following options: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

 
 

 
93 

 

 A fixed deduction of £4 per week for non-dependant adults living in the 
property 

 Eligibility for CTS is limited to claimants with less than £6,000 in savings 

 Removal of the Second Adult Rebate from the scheme 

 Removal of Extended Payments from the scheme 
 

142   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 and 12 June 2019 
minutes re-presented 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 and 12 June 2019 
minutes re-presented be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

143   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no further recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

144   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

Consideration was given to a report for the Corporate Portfolio Holder which 
reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of the 2019/20 
financial year. Overall, net expenditure to 31 July 2019 was £16,000 less than 
budgeted for the current stage of the year.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report is noted. 

 

145   Draft Calendar of Meetings 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which set out 
the draft Calendar of meeting for 2021.  
 
The calendar set out the key meeting dates for the Council and its committees which 
allowed for an efficient and transparent decision making process. 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
That the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2021, as set out in the Annex to the 
report, be approved. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

 
 

 
94 

 

146   Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which proposed 
the adoption of the new Local Planning Enforcement Plan 2019. 
 
Enforcement Plan outlined the Council’s approach to encouraging compliance with 
its regulations and policies in a way that was in line with current government 
legislation and guidance. The Enforcement Plan explained how breaches of planning 
control would be investigated, provides a common reference point and guidance and 
set out the priorities the Council had for investigating alleged breaches of planning 
control. 
 
The Enforcement Plan was intended for all users and providers of the service, 
including, members of the public, interested parties, Town and Parish Councils and 
Borough Councillors. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That consideration be given for the formal adoption of the new Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan 2019. 
 

147   Planning Advisory Panel 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
a proposed approach to the arrangement and membership of the Planning Advisory 
Panel. 
 
Members play a valuable role in the formulation and review of planning policy. The 
Council’s informal member’s panel, the Planning Advisory Panel, provided the forum 
for members to be briefed and views to be raised. 
 
The Planning Advisory Panel was last reviewed in 2016 and there was now an 
opportunity to review and update the arrangements and membership of the panel. It 
was suggested the standing membership of 16 councillors continue with the 
Planning Portfolio Holder continuing to Chair the Panel and that meetings beheld 
every two months. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

 
That the approach set out in paragraph 5.3.1 to paragraph 5.3.5 of the report 
regarding the arrangement and membership of the Planning Advisory Panel be 
agreed. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

 
 

 
95 

 

148   Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance Working Definition of Antisemitism 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which contained a proposal that 
the Council consider that adoption of the international Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance working definition and Antisemitism.  
 
The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) was an international 
organisation consisting of 32 member countries, including the United Kingdom, 
bringing together member governments to strengthen, advance and promote 
Holocaust education, research and remembrance. 
 
Cabinet confirmed the Council’s commitment to unlawful discrimination and to the 
advancement of equality of opportunity between all people. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 

That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working definition of 
antisemitism is adopted; namely “Antisemitism is a certain perception of 
Jews, which may be expressed as hatred toward Jews.  Rhetorical and 
physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-
Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish Community 
institutions and religious facilities”  
 

149   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 

That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report(s) on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
Item 13 Estates Property Matters  
Item 14 Estates Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that these reports contain exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority holding 
that information. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 11 September 2019 

 
 

 
96 

 

150   Estates Property Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out 
details of expired leases relating to properties in Andover and Romsey. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
1. That the expired leases relating to properties in Romsey and Andover be 

renewed as set out in paragraphs 2.4 and 3.3 of this report. 
2. That the Head of Estates in consultation with the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services be given delegated authority to conclude all 
aspects of the lease renewals. 

 

151   Estates Property Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out 
details of a revisionary Lease. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That a reversionary Lease is granted for the property on the terms set 

out in paragraph 3 of this report. 
2. That the Head of Estates in consultation with the Head of Finance and 

the Finance Portfolio Holder be authorised to make changes to the 
proposals if required in final negotiations. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.59 pm) 
 


